
Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

August 2023

Location Capacity 1-Aug-23 82/2023 3-Aug-23 4-Aug-23 5-Aug-23 6-Aug-23 7-Aug-23 8-Aug-23 9-Aug-23 10-Aug-23 11-Aug-23 12-Aug-23 13-Aug-23 14-Aug-23 15-Aug-23 16-Aug-23 17-Aug-23 18-Aug-23 19-Aug-23 20-Aug-23 21-Aug-23 22-Aug-23 23-Aug-23
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,658 2,430 2,427 2,413 2,400 2,401 2,401 2,389 2,435 2,456 2,453 2,467 2,468 2,468 2,471 2,463 2,452 2,462 2,468 2,468 2,468 2,468 2,494 2,490

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,960 2,709 2,732 2,697 2,748 2,748 2,743 2,763 2,728 2,798 2,719 2,695 2,695 2,694 2,710 2,748 2,735 2,725 2,753 2,751 2,753 2,776 2,743 2,776

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055 824 824 819 827 828 827 844 847 846 844 843 843 844 842 843 841 845 845 846 846 848 842 842

Youthful Offender Unit 58 36 33 33 33 33 33 34 34 32 32 33 33 33 33 34 34 34 35 35 35 35 34 33

Marshall County 925 894 892 890 890 890 890 887 886 883 882 879 879 879 878 874 874 872 872 870 870 870 870 869

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244 517 517 514 494 493 492 474 473 471 472 472 472 472 472 470 470 460 460 459 458 457 455 454

CMCF Work Release 30 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 27 26 26 26 26 22 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882 2,797 2,790 2,786 2,775 2,775 2,773 2,765 2,754 2,739 2,789 2,788 2,786 2,786 2,775 2,772 2,761 2,802 2,785 2,796 2,796 2,792 2,788 2,784

Delta CCF 450 367 375 375 372 372 372 372 372 370 369 369 369 368 369 367 367 369 369 365 365 365 364 362

County Jails 1,940 1,303 1,302 1,312 1,299 1,299 1,299 1,328 1,357 1,312 1,331 1,324 1,324 1,324 1,325 1,300 1,320 1,308 1,306 1,306 1,306 1,291 1,302 1,325

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 796 565 560 565 565 562 560 559 557 555 555 563 563 557 541 550 548 553 553 547 546 543 541 535

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delta TVC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48 33 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 31 30 30 29 29 29 29 29 28 27 26

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 14 14 14 14 15 12 12

George Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62 44 44 44 45 45 44 44 44 43 42 42 42 43 41 41 43 41 41 39 39 40 40 40

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40 28 28 28 28 28 28 29 29 29 29 29 29 27 24 29 28 34 34 34 34 33 33 32

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54 34 34 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 38 37 37 37 39 39 39 39 39 39 38

Pike Satellite Facility 93 64 63 63 63 63 63 63 62 63 64 62 62 60 57 56 56 55 55 53 53 52 56 56

Quitman Satellite Facility 93 74 74 74 74 74 72 71 71 69 71 70 70 69 68 69 69 67 67 64 64 64 63 62

Rankin Satellite Facility 192 194 194 194 193 192 193 192 191 191 191 190 190 190 188 189 188 185 185 186 185 184 184 184

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Flowood TVC 50 10 10 10 10 8 8 8 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9

Washington Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 51 43 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 52 52 52 51 51 50 50 50 50 50 50 49 49

Wilkinson TVC** 51 24 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 21 23 23 23 21 22 22 26 26 26 26 25 25 23

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591 4,513 4,516 4,532 4,532 4,531 4,529 4,537 4,528 4,524 4,530 4,544 4,544 4,541 4,535 4,531 4,532 4,524 4,524 4,502 4,499 4,497 4,493 4,489

Alcorn County 300 295 294 292 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 299 298 298 298 296 296 294 293 293

Bolivar County 294 291 291 290 294 294 293 293 293 293 293 294 294 294 293 294 294 293 293 290 290 294 294 294

Carroll County**** 300 297 296 295 293 293 291 297 298 298 298 296 296 296 296 296 296 296 296 293 293 291 290 288

Chickasaw County 300 299 300 299 298 298 298 298 297 297 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 299 299 298 298 298 300 300

George County 352 351 352 350 350 350 350 350 348 351 351 350 350 349 350 347 347 347 347 347 346 345 344 344

Holmes County 280 276 276 276 276 276 276 279 278 278 278 277 277 277 276 276 277 280 280 280 280 280 279 279

Issaquena County 328 323 323 329 324 324 324 323 323 321 325 324 324 324 324 324 327 327 327 327 326 326 324 324

Jefferson County 280 268 268 266 266 265 265 265 265 264 266 266 266 266 270 270 270 269 269 270 269 269 269 269
Kemper County 355 345 345 350 349 349 349 345 345 344 343 350 350 350 345 343 342 341 341 333 333 332 332 332

Leake County 300 294 295 300 300 300 300 299 298 298 298 300 300 300 299 299 298 296 296 296 296 296 294 293

Marion County 402 389 397 397 396 396 396 401 400 399 399 398 398 398 397 400 399 398 398 398 398 397 397 397

Stone County 280 280 280 280 279 279 280 280 277 277 277 277 277 276 276 276 276 279 279 279 279 280 279 279

Washington County*** 240 235 235 235 235 235 235 235 235 235 234 233 233 232 232 231 235 234 234 234 234 234 233 233

Winston County 280 274 269 276 275 275 275 275 275 274 274 280 280 280 279 279 277 271 271 269 269 269 269 268

Yazoo County 300 296 295 297 297 297 297 297 296 295 294 299 299 299 298 297 296 296 296 292 292 292 296 296

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,322 2,224 2,226 2,226 2,228 2,229 2,229 2,229 2,232 2,233 2,233 2,229 2,229 2,227 2,226 2,226 2,227 2,225 2,225 2,225 2,225 2,221 2,216 2,212

East Mississippi 1,373 1,312 1,313 1,316 1,318 1,319 1,319 1,319 1,318 1,320 1,318 1,316 1,316 1,316 1,315 1,315 1,316 1,314 1,314 1,314 1,314 1,310 1,310 1,307

Wilkinson County 949 912 913 910 910 910 910 910 914 913 915 913 913 911 911 911 911 911 911 911 911 911 906 905

RESTITUTION CENTERS 124 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 13 13 13 13 13 13 12 12 12

Greenwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hinds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 48 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 13 13 13 13 13 13 12 12 12

Delta Rest Ctr 76 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pascagoula 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 58 8 8 9 9 9 8 8 8 8 10 10 10 12 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13

Madison 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxubee 38 3 3 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 5 5 5 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

Rankin/Flowood 8 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

Washington 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 22,093 19,225 19,240 19,209 19,210 19,208 19,194 19,227 19,249 19,266 19,257 19,254 19,253 19,243 19,224 19,233 19,216 19,234 19,250 19,225 19,222 19,217 19,196 19,225

1-Aug-23 2-Aug-23 3-Aug-23 4-Aug-23 5-Aug-23 6-Aug-23 7-Aug-23 8-Aug-23 9-Aug-23 10-Aug-23 11-Aug-23 12-Aug-23 13-Aug-23 14-Aug-23 15-Aug-23 16-Aug-23 17-Aug-23 18-Aug-23 19-Aug-23 20-Aug-23 21-Aug-23 22-Aug-23 23-Aug-23



Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

August 2023

Location Capacity
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,658

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,960

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055

Youthful Offender Unit 58

Marshall County 925

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244

CMCF Work Release 30

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882

Delta CCF 450

County Jails 1,940

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 796

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0

Delta TVC 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48

George Satellite Facility 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54

Pike Satellite Facility 93

Quitman Satellite Facility 93

Rankin Satellite Facility 192

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14

Flowood TVC 50

Washington Satellite Facility 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 51

Wilkinson TVC** 51

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591

Alcorn County 300

Bolivar County 294

Carroll County**** 300

Chickasaw County 300

George County 352

Holmes County 280

Issaquena County 328

Jefferson County 280
Kemper County 355

Leake County 300

Marion County 402

Stone County 280

Washington County*** 240

Winston County 280

Yazoo County 300

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,322

East Mississippi 1,373

Wilkinson County 949

RESTITUTION CENTERS 124

Greenwood 0

Hinds 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 48

Delta Rest Ctr 76

Pascagoula 0

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 58

Madison 12

Noxubee 38

Rankin/Flowood 8

Washington 0

Wilkinson 0

TOTALS 22,093

24-Aug-23 25-Aug-23 26-Aug-23 27-Aug-23 28-Aug-23 29-Aug-23 30-Aug-23 31-Aug-23 Avg Population
2,475 2,476 2,473 2,473 2,467 2,464 2,450 2,447 2,453

2,722 2,740 2,739 2,737 2,739 2,777 2,774 2,785 2740

844 848 847 846 835 830 826 824 839

33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33

866 878 878 878 877 877 873 870 879

454 454 454 455 454 452 449 449 470

29 28 28 28 28 29 29 30 27

2,820 2,813 2,810 2,807 2,806 2,797 2,787 2,786 2786

359 359 359 359 359 359 359 358 366

1,320 1,320 1,320 1,320 1,325 1,319 1,345 1,364 1317

542 536 541 535 544 549 557 557 552

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 27 27 26 26 27 27 27 30

12 12 12 13 14 16 16 16 14

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 40 40 40 40 44 44 44 42

32 32 33 32 32 33 33 33 30

36 36 39 36 36 36 36 36 38

59 56 56 56 56 56 54 54 58

65 63 63 62 62 60 61 61 67

183 185 184 183 195 194 194 194 189

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

9 9 9 9 6 6 6 6 8

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

49 47 49 48 48 48 48 48 47

27 25 25 26 25 25 34 34 24

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4,499 4,489 4,489 4,483 4,491 4,475 4,487 4,472 4513

297 297 297 297 291 291 299 299 297

294 294 294 294 294 293 293 293 293

281 277 277 277 277 274 274 274 290

300 295 295 290 297 296 300 300 298

351 351 351 350 350 348 348 347 349

280 280 280 280 280 279 278 277 278

324 324 324 324 325 325 325 323 325

270 270 270 270 270 270 270 270 268
332 331 331 331 343 342 341 341 341

293 293 293 293 293 288 288 287 296

397 398 398 398 398 398 403 401 398

279 278 278 278 278 278 278 276 278

237 237 237 237 237 236 236 235 235

268 268 268 268 266 266 264 261 272

296 296 296 296 292 291 290 288 295

2,210 2,210 2,210 2,209 2,207 2,211 2,212 2,210 2222

1,305 1,305 1,305 1,304 1,304 1,306 1,305 1,303 1312

905 905 905 905 903 905 907 907 910

12 12 12 12 13 13 13 13 12

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 12 12 12 13 13 13 13 12

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 11

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 6

6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19,198 19,209 19,206 19,188 19,191 19,198 19,207 19,211 19222

24-Aug-23 25-Aug-23 26-Aug-23 27-Aug-23 28-Aug-23 29-Aug-23 30-Aug-23 31-Aug-23 Avg Population


